## **RESOLUTION 01-2007**

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF MALABAR PROVIDING FOR THE ADOPTION OF WHIMSICAL LANE AS A NEW MALABAR PRIVATE STREET NAME; PROVIDING THE FORWARDING OF THIS INFORMATION TO BREVARD COUNTY ADDRESS ASSIGNMENT FOR E 9-1-1 EMERGENCY IDENTIFICATION PURPOSES; PROVIDING FOR REPEAL; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICT; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS,** the Town of Malabar has the responsibility of naming or approving the names of private or public roadways within its jurisdiction through coordination with Brevard County Address Assignment for E 9-1-1 purposes; and

**WHEREAS,** Brevard County Address Assignment has approved the name of Whimsical Lane for the 70 foot wide private ingress/egress easement into Weber Woods Subdivision within Malabar, being more particularly described as follows: the westerly 70 feet of Lots 1 through 13, Weber Woods, as described in Plat Book 56, Page 39, of the public records of Brevard County, Florida; and

**WHEREAS,** after adoption of this new street name, the Brevard County E 9-1-1 and Address Assignment offices shall be notified of its approved status.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MALABAR, BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA, as follows:

**SECTION 1.** That the Town of Malabar approves of the new name "Whimsical Lane" for the private road/ingress and egress for the Weber Woods Subdivision.

**SECTION 2.** That the Town of Malabar directs that this resolution be recorded at the Brevard County Clerk of Courts and a copy be forwarded to Brevard County Address Assignment for input into the E 9-1-1 database and additional copies be sent to the Post Office serving that area, the Supervisor of Elections, and all concerned public safety agencies for their information, and that the proper notations be made on all maps of record.

**SECTION 3.** All resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

**SECTION 4.** Should any Section, Clause, or Provision of this Resolution be declared by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, the same shall not affect the validity of the remaining provisions or parts of this Resolution.

**SECTION 5.** This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

This Resolution was moved for adoption by Council Member \_\_\_\_\_. The motion was seconded by Council Member \_\_\_\_\_ and, upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Council member Nancy Borton	
Council member Brian Vail	
Council member Chuck McClelland	
Council member Bobbi Moccia	
Council member Pat Dezman	

This Resolution was then declared to be duly passed and adopted this 11<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2007.

## TOWN OF MALABAR

By:

Mayor Tom Eschenberg, Chair

**ATTEST:** 

Susan Kabana, CMC Town Clerk/Treasurer

(seal)